## No. S 25

#### **MERCHANT SHIPPING ENACTMENT, 1982**

### Merchant Shipping (Load Line) Regulations, 1984

#### (Made under Section 114)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 114 of the Merchant Shipping Enactment, 1982 the Minister of Communications with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Regulations -

Citation and commencement.

Adoption of Regulations.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Merchant Shipping (Load Line) Regulations, 1984 and shall come into force on 1st. September, 1984.

2. The Regulations specified in the Schedule to these Regulations shall subject to the provisions of paragraph 3 hereof be in force as written law in Brunei Darussalam as if the same had been expressly made by the Minister with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan pursuant to the powers conferred by the provisions of Section 114 of the Merchant Shipping Enactment, 1982.

Publication of Regulations with amendments and additions. 3. (1) The Minister shall with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan cause the said Regulations to be printed and published in the *Government Gazette* with such short title, date of commencement, amendments and additions as in his opinion are expedient to make such Regulations applicable to Brunei Darussalam.

(2) Until the said Regulations are printed and published in the Government Gazette references therein to -

- a) "Director" shall be construed as reference to the Director of Marine of Brunei Darussalam as defined under the Merchant Shipping Enactment, 1982;
- b) ''The Merchant Shipping Act (Cap 172)'' shall be construed as reference to the Merchant Shipping Enactment, 1982 of Brunei Darussalam ;
- c) ''Republic of Singapore'' or ''Singapore'' shall be construed as reference to Brunei Darussalam.

# SCHEDULE

The Merchant Shipping (Load Line) Regulations, 1971 (No. S 294 of 1971) of the Republic of Singapore made on 10th. day of November, 1971, as amended and in force on 1st. September, 1984.

Made this 27th. day of August, 1984.

## BY COMMAND,

PENGIRAN BAHRIN (Pengiran Laila Kanun Di-Raja), Minister of Law cum Minister of Communications, Negara Brunei Darussalam.